CHAPTER 648-H.F.No.2025

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Chisholm; police and firemen's relief associations; reversion of funds and bond of treasurer.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CHISHOLM RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS; REVERSION OF FUNDS. When all obligations of the special fund of the Chisholm police relief association or of the special fund of the Chisholm firemen's relief association have been paid, any balance remaining in each fund shall be transferred to the city treasury for use as the city council shall determine.

Sec. 2. CHISHOLM RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS; BONDING OF TREASURER. The bylaws of the Chisholm police relief association and of the Chisholm firemen's relief association shall be amended to require a \$100,000 bond for the treasurer of each association or, in the alternative, that all warrants, checks, or vouchers for the disbursement of funds of the association be co-signed by the city clerk treasurer.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by the Chisholm city council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 649-H.F.No.2041

Coded in Part

An act relating to labor and employment; prohibiting mandatory retirement of public or private employees before the age of 70; rights and remedies of employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 356.32; 422A.13, Subdivision 2; 423.075, Subdivision 1; and Chapters 181, by adding a section; 423, by adding a section and Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Sections 43.051, Subdivision 1; 363.02, Subdivision 6; 422A.09, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 43.051, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

43.051 AGE FOR RETIREMENT. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 197.45, 197.46, 197.47, 43.30, effective July 1, 1974, an officer or employee of the state of Minnesota in the classified or unclassified service of the state eivil service and who is subject to the provisions of the Minnesota state retirement system must retire from

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout